

No. 22-1135

In the Supreme Court of the United States

CENTER FOR MEDICAL PROGRESS; BIOMAX
PROCUREMENT SERVICES, LLC; and DAVID DALEIDEN,
Petitioners,

v.

NATIONAL ABORTION FEDERATION,
Respondent.

**ON PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

**BRIEF *AMICUS CURIAE* ETHICS AND PUBLIC POLICY
CENTER IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

Daniel N. Nightingale
Counsel of Record
Wheeler Trigg O'Donnell LLP
370 Seventeenth Street
Suite 4500
Denver, Colorado 80202
303.244.1800
nightingale@wtotrial.com

Attorney for Amicus Ethics and Public Policy Center

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... ii

STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF AMICUS
CURIAE 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 2

ARGUMENT..... 4

I. Abortion-Rights Litigants Have Long
Received Favored Treatment 4

II. As This Case Illustrates, the Abortion
Distortion Has Survived *Dobbs*..... 8

III. This Case Affords the Court a Chance to
Clarify that Abortion-Rights Litigants
Should Not Receive Favored Treatment..... 13

CONCLUSION 14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Alexander v. United States</i> , 509 U.S. 544 (1993).....	9
<i>Barker v. Wingo</i> , 407 U.S. 514 (1972).....	10
<i>Cantwell v. Connecticut</i> , 310 U.S. 296 (1940).....	12
<i>CBS, Inc. v. Davis</i> , 510 U.S. 1315 (1994).....	9
<i>Cohen v. Cowles Media Co.</i> , 501 U.S. 663 (1991).....	13
<i>Columbia Broad. Sys., Inc. v. U.S. Dist. Ct. for Cent. Dist. of California</i> , 729 F.2d 1174 (9th Cir. 1984).....	9
<i>Davies v. Grossmont Union High Sch. Dist.</i> , 930 F.2d 1390 (9th Cir. 1991).....	11
<i>Dobbs v. Jackson Women’s Health Organization</i> , 142 S. Ct. 2228 (2022).....	1, 2, 3, 4, 8, 14
<i>Food Lion, Inc. v. Cap. Cities/ABC, Inc.</i> , 194 F.3d 505 (4th Cir. 1999).....	12
<i>Garcia v. Google, Inc.</i> , 786 F.3d 733 (9th Cir. 2015) (en banc).....	9
<i>Hill v. Colorado</i> , 530 U.S. 703 (2000).....	6, 7, 8
<i>Hustler Magazine, Inc. v. Falwell</i> , 485 U.S. 46 (1988).....	11, 12, 13

<i>Janus v. Am. Fed’n of State, Cnty., & Mun. Emps., Council 31</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2448 (2018)	10, 14
<i>Johnson v. Zerbst</i> , 304 U.S. 458 (1938)	10
<i>Leonard v. Clark</i> , 12 F.3d 885 (9th Cir. 1993)	11
<i>Madsen v. Women’s Health Ctr., Inc.</i> , 512 U.S. 753 (1994)	2, 3, 4, 5
<i>McCullen v. Coakley</i> , 573 U.S. 464 (2014)	4, 7, 8
<i>Medical Laboratory Management Consultant v. American Broadcasting Companies, Inc.</i> , 306 F.3d 806 (9th Cir. 2002)	12
<i>NAACP v. Claiborne Hardware Co.</i> , 458 U.S. 886 (1982)	12
<i>Nebraska Press Ass’n v. Stuart</i> , 427 U.S. 539 (1976)	9
<i>New York Times Co. v. Sullivan</i> , 376 U.S. 254 (1964)	12
<i>New York Times Co. v. United States</i> , 403 U.S. 713 (1971)	9
<i>Org. for a Better Austin v. Keefe</i> , 402 U.S. 415 (1971)	9, 14
<i>Planned Parenthood Federation of America, Inc. v. Newman</i> , 51 F.4th 1125 (9th Cir. 2022)	11, 13
<i>Roe v. Wade</i> , 410 U.S. 113 (1973)	4, 13
<i>Rosen v. Port of Portland</i> , 641 F.2d 1243 (9th Cir. 1981)	9

<i>SisterSong Women of Color Reprod. Just. Collective v. Governor of Georgia</i> , 40 F.4th 1320 (11th Cir. 2022)	8, 14
<i>Snyder v. Phelps</i> , 562 U.S. 443 (2011).....	12
<i>Stenberg v. Carhart</i> , 530 U.S. 914 (2000).....	3
<i>Thornburgh v. Am. Coll. of Obstetricians & Gynecologists</i> , 476 U.S. 747 (1986).....	2
<i>Time, Inc. v. Hill</i> , 385 U.S. 374 (1967).....	12
<i>Town of Newton v. Rumery</i> , 480 U.S. 386 (1987).....	10, 14
<i>Unelko Corp. v. Rooney</i> , 912 F.2d 1049 (9th Cir. 1990).....	12, 13
<i>United Mine Workers v. Pennington</i> , 381 U.S. 657 (1965).....	12
<i>United States v. Northrop Corp.</i> , 59 F.3d 953 (9th Cir. 1995).....	11
<i>Vance v. Universal Amusement Co.</i> , 445 U.S. 308 (1980).....	9
Other Authorities	
<i>Constitutional Law Symposium, Professor Michael W. McConnell’s Response</i> , 28 PEPP. L. REV. 747 (2001).....	6, 7
Leslie Kendrick, <i>Nonsense on Sidewalks: Content Discrimination in Mccullen v Coakley</i> , 2014 SUP. CT. REV. 215 (2014).....	8

Charles Lugosi, <i>The Law of the Sacred Cow: Sacrificing the First Amendment to Defend Abortion on Demand</i> , 79 DENV. U. L. REV. 91 (2001).....	5
Keli N. Osaki, <i>Madsen v. Women’s Health Center, Inc.: Striking an Unequal Balance Between the Right of Women to Obtain an Abortion and the Right of Pro-Life Groups to Freedom of Expression</i> , 24 PEPP. L. REV. 203 (1996)	5
Jamin B. Raskin & Clark L. LeBlanc, <i>Disfavored Speech About Favored Rights: Hill v. Colorado, the Vanishing Public Forum and the Need for an Objective Speech Discrimination Test</i> , 51 AM. U. L. REV. 179 (2001)	7
Kathleen M. Sullivan, <i>Sex, Money, and Groups: Free Speech and Association Decisions in the October 1999 Term</i> , 28 PEPP. L. REV. 723 (2001)....	7
